First Data treated as the acquirer. As described in Note 1, �Basis of Pro Forma Presentation,� First Data�s cost to acquire Concord will be allocated
to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their estimated fair values as of the date of acquisition. The allocation is dependent

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 158

upon certain valuations and other studies that have not progressed to a stage where there is sufficient information to make a definitive allocation.
Accordingly, the purchase price allocation pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing
unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information.

83

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 159

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

First
Data

Corporation

Concord

EFS, Inc.

Reclassifi-
cations (4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (4)

Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions, except per share data)
REVENUES
Transaction and processing service fees $ 6,566.2 $ 1,966.6 $ (809.8) (a) $ (122.7) (c) $ 7,514.9

(74.5) (b) (10.9) (d)
Other non-transaction based revenue (1) 275.7 1.7 (b) 277.4
Product sales and other 275.3 45.1 (b) 320.4
Reimbursable postage and other 519.0 29.8 (b) (12.5) (c) 536.3

7,636.2 1,966.6 (807.7) (146.1) 8,649.0

EXPENSES
Cost of services 3,809.6 1,366.5 (796.9) (a) (81.9) (c) 4,359.9

(47.1) (b) 120.6 (e)
(10.9) (d)

Cost of products sold 189.5 13.5 (b) 203.0
Selling, general and administrative 1,282.7 123.9 (12.9) (a) (12.2) (c) 1,379.3

(2.2) (f)
Reimbursable postage and other 519.0 29.8 (b) (12.5) (c) 536.3
Other operating expenses (2) 73.9 86.2 160.1

5,874.7 1,576.6 (813.6) 0.9 6,638.6

Operating profit 1,761.5 390.0 5.9 (147.0) 2,010.4

Other income / (expense) (3) 9.9 86.4 (5.9) (b) (2.5) (g) 83.6
(1.4) (h)
(2.9) (i)

Interest expense (117.1) (11.6) 0.5 (c) (116.1)
3.8 (g)
8.3 (i)

Income before income taxes, minority
interest and equity earnings in affiliates 1,654.3 464.8 �  (141.2) 1,977.9

Income taxes 432.2 163.1 (50.4) (j) 544.9
Minority interest (102.8) (0.9) 6.2 (c) (97.5)
Equity earnings in affiliates 118.6 118.6

Net income from continuing operations (5) $ 1,237.9 $ 300.8 �  $ (84.6) $ 1,454.1

Basic earnings per share from continuing
operations $ 1.63 $ 0.59 (k) $ 1.54

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 160

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations $ 1.61 $ 0.57 (k) $ 1.51

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 757.5 507.3 (k) 942.7
Diluted 771.8 524.7 (k) 963.3

(1) Other non-transaction based revenue includes investment income, professional services and software licensing and maintenance.
(2) Other operating expenses include restructuring charges, net, impairments and litigation and regulatory settlements.
(3) Other income / (expense) includes interest income, investment gains and (losses) and divestitures, net.
(4) Refer to the �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements � Note 2. Pro Forma Adjustments.�
(5) Amounts in the historical columns represent net income as previously reported. Amount in the pro forma combined column represents net

income from continuing operations reflecting the treatment of NYCE Corporation as a discontinued operation.

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these
statements.

84

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 161

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

First
Data

Corporation

Concord

EFS, Inc.

Reclassifi-
cations (4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (4)

Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions, except per share data)
REVENUES
Transaction and processing service fees $ 5,331.8 $ 1,678.4 $ (733.1) (a) $ (95.4) (c) $ 6,116.0

(53.3) (b) (18.5) (d)
6.1 (e)

Other non-transaction based revenue (1) 217.8 0.8 (b) 218.6
Product sales and other 247.0 30.1 (b) 277.1
Reimbursable postage and other 466.2 22.4 (b) (11.3) (c) 477.3

6,262.8 1,678.4 (733.1) (119.1) 7,089.0

EXPENSES
Cost of services 3,169.6 1,220.8 (719.8) (a) (44.7) (c) 3,655.5

(37.2) (b) (18.5) (d)
85.3 (e)

Cost of products sold 152.6 14.8 (b) 167.4
Selling, general and administrative 1,028.0 100.4 (13.3) (a) (18.7) (c) 1,097.3

18.4 (b) (17.3) (l)
(0.2) (f)

Reimbursable postage and other 466.2 22.4 (b) (11.3) (c) 477.3
Other operating expenses (2) 34.7 17.4 (18.4) (b) 33.7

4,851.1 1,338.6 (733.1) (25.4) 5,431.2

Operating profit 1,411.7 339.8 �  (93.7) 1,657.8

Other income / (expense) (3) 6.3 60.0 (0.1) (g) 63.7
(0.8) (h)
(1.7) (i)

Interest expense (81.0) (6.3) 0.3 (g) (81.1)
5.9 (i)

Income before income taxes, minority
interest and equity earnings in affiliates 1,337.0 393.5 �  (90.1) 1,640.4

Income taxes 344.1 136.3 (30.8) (j) 449.6
Minority interest (89.3) (0.8) 7.4 (c) (82.7)
Equity earnings in affiliates 103.7 103.7

Net income from continuing operations (5) $ 1,007.3 $ 256.4 �  $ (51.9) $ 1,211.8

$ 1.36 $ 0.53 (k) $ 1.32

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 162

Basic earnings per share from continuing
operations
Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations $ 1.33 $ 0.52 (k) $ 1.29

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 743.3 482.8 (k) 919.5
Diluted 756.6 493.4 (k) 936.7

(1) Other non-transaction based revenue includes investment income, professional services and software licensing and maintenance.
(2) Other operating expenses include restructuring charges, net, impairments and litigation and regulatory settlements and merger-related

expenses (Concord historical).
(3) Other income / (expense) includes interest income, investment gains and (losses) and divestitures, net.
(4) Refer to the �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements � Note 2. Pro Forma Adjustments.�
(5) Amounts in the historical columns represent net income as previously reported. Amount in the pro forma combined column represents net

income from continuing operations reflecting the treatment of NYCE Corporation as a discontinued operation.

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these
statements.

85

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 163

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

First
Data

Corporation

Concord

EFS, Inc.

Reclassifi-
cations (4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (4)

Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions, except per share data)
REVENUES
Transaction and processing service fees $ 4,796.4 $ 1,424.3 $ (578.7) (a) $ (90.7) (c) $ 5,490.8

(54.3) (b) (6.2) (d)
Other non-transaction based revenue (1) 201.8 1.6 (b) 203.4
Product sales and other 209.2 33.9 (b) 243.1
Reimbursable postage and other 370.3 22.2 (b) (8.9) (c) 383.6

5,577.7 1,424.3 (575.3) (105.8) 6,320.9

EXPENSES
Cost of services 2,802.0 981.0 (569.6) (a) (62.4) (c) 3,205.5

(32.5) (b) (6.2) (d)
93.2 (e)

Cost of products sold 140.5 7.8 (b) 148.3
Selling, general and administrative 942.3 88.4 (9.1) (a) (7.6) (c) 1,013.7

(0.3) (f)
Reimbursable postage and other 370.3 22.2 (b) (8.9) (c) 383.6
Other operating expenses (2) 48.4 86.3 134.7

4,303.5 1,155.7 (581.2) 7.8 4,885.8

Operating profit 1,274.2 268.6 5.9 (113.6) 1,435.1

Other income / (expense) (3) 6.3 67.7 (5.9) (b) (2.5) (g) 62.3
(1.1) (h)
(2.2) (i)

Interest expense (88.0) (8.8) 0.5 (c) (87.1)
3.2 (g)
6.0 (i)

Income before income taxes, minority
interest and equity earnings in affiliates 1,192.5 327.5 �  (109.7) 1,410.3

Income taxes 319.6 115.0 (39.3) (j) 395.3
Minority interest (73.2) (0.7) 4.3 (c) (69.6)
Equity earnings in affiliates 85.7 �  85.7

Net income from continuing operations (5) $ 885.4 $ 211.8 �  $ (66.1) $ 1,031.1

Basic earnings per share from continuing
operations $ 1.17 $ 0.41 (k) $ 1.09

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 164

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations $ 1.14 $ 0.40 (k) $ 1.07

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 759.4 511.0 (k) 945.9
Diluted 774.6 530.3 (k) 968.2

(1) Other non-transaction based revenue includes investment income, professional services and software licensing and maintenance.
(2) Other operating expenses include restructuring charges, net, impairments and litigation and regulatory settlements.
(3) Other income / (expense) includes interest income, investment gains and (losses) and divestitures, net.
(4) Refer to the �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements � Note 2. Pro Forma Adjustments.�
(5) Amounts in the historical columns represent net income as previously reported. Amount in the pro forma combined column represents net

income from continuing operations reflecting the treatment of NYCE Corporation as a discontinued operation.

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these
statements.

86

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 165

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2003

First Data

Corporation

Concord

EFS,
Inc.

Reclassifi-
cations (1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Pro
Forma

Combined

(in millions)
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,066.1 $ 521.7 $ (174.3) (m) $ (57.7) (c) $ 1,119.0

1.6 (f)
(63.3) (h)
(165.1) (i)
(10.0) (q)

Settlement assets 15,952.1 39.9 164.6 (m) 16,156.6
Accounts receivable, net 1,392.8 133.8 8.3 (n) (13.1) (c) 1,519.5

(2.3) (d)
Property and equipment, net 691.3 347.6 (168.7) (o) (9.8) (c) 860.4
Goodwill 3,997.3 265.0 (309.9) (c) 8,363.8

4,411.4 (r)
Other intangibles, less accumulated amortization 1,498.3 46.9 240.6 (o) (99.9) (c) 2,965.2

1,279.3 (e)
Investment in affiliates 767.6 3.2 770.8
Other assets 927.5 1,080.9 (71.9) (o) (4.8) (c) 1,883.4

(8.3) (n) (7.5) (f)
(15.8) (p) (16.7) (h)

Assets held for sale 495.2 (c) 495.2

Total Assets $ 26,293.0 $ 2,439.0 $ (25.5) $ 5,427.4 $ 34,133.9

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Liabilities:
Settlement obligations $ 15,572.4 $ 202.6 $ 1.9 (m) $ 15,776.9
Accounts payable and other liabilities 3,010.9 233.9 (15.8) (p) $ (120.8) (c) 3,661.7

(11.6) (m) (2.3) (d)
567.4 (s)

Borrowings 3,570.0 149.8 (165.1) (i) 3,570.0
15.3 (i)

Liabilities related to assets held for sale 120.8 (c) 120.8

Total Liabilities 22,153.3 586.3 (25.5) 415.3 23,129.4

Stockholders� Equity 4,139.7 1,852.7 5,012.1 (t) 11,004.5

Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 26,293.0 $ 2,439.0 $ (25.5) $ 5,427.4 $ 34,133.9

(1) Refer to the �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements � Note 2. Pro Forma Adjustments.�

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 166

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these
statements.

87

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 167

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1.   Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

First Data and Concord entered into a merger agreement, dated as of April 1, 2003, and amended as of December 14, 2003, which, subject to the